This document is a free translation of the original just for information purposes. In the event of any discrepancy between this free translation and the original document drafted in Spanish, the original document in Spanish shall prevail.



c/ José Ortega y Gasset, 29 Madrid 28006 A-86971249

SPANISH STOCK MARKET COMMISSION (CNMV)

In compliance with reporting requirements set forth in Article 82 of Act 24/1988, dated July 28 on the Stock Market (*Ley del Mercado de Valores*), Axiare Patrimonio SOCIMI, S.A. ("**Axiare Patrimonio**") notifies the Spanish Stock Market Commission (*Comisión Nacional del Mercado de Valores*) of the following

SIGNIFICANT INFORMATION ANNOUNCEMENT

Further to the Significant Information Announcement released on May 14, 2015 with registry number 223036, Axiare Patrimonio notifies the resumption, with effects from the day July 30, 2015, of the transactions carried out under the liquidity contract entered into by Axiare Patrimonio and JB Capital Markets, S.V., S.A.U. on October 31,2014, pursuant to the Circular of the Spanish Stock Market Commission 3/2007, dated December 19, on liquidity contract for the purpose of their acceptance as a market practice, which was released as Significant Information Announcement on December 31, 2014 with registry number 216689.

Madrid, July 29, 2015.

Mr Luis López de Herrera-Oria CEO Axiare Patrimonio